

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 15, 2010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

10-7036

**DICK ANTHONY HELLER, ABSALOM JORDAN,
WILLIAM CARTER, and MARK SNYDER**

Appellants

v.

**THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
ADRIAN M. FENTY, Mayor, District of Columbia,**

Appellees

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
District Ct. Civil No. 1:08-cv-01289 (RMU)

Stephen P. Halbbrook
Richard E. Gardiner
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vii
ARGUMENT	1
I. STRICT SCRUTINY IS APPROPRIATE, BUT THE PROHIBITIONS CANNOT STAND EVEN UNDER A LESSER STANDARD	1
A. The Need for Strict Scrutiny Flows from The Framers’ Understanding of the Right To Keep and Bear Arms as a Fundamental Right Essential to Ordered Liberty	1
B. The District’s Textual Arguments Ignore <i>McDonald</i> , <i>Heller</i> , and History	3
C. The District’s Remaining Arguments Attempt To Resurrect The Interest-Balancing Approach That The Supreme Court Rejected	6
II. THE PROHIBITION ON POSSESSION OF ANY FIREARM THAT IS UNREGISTERED VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT	9
III. THE BAN ON COMMONLY-POSSESSED RIFLES AND MAGAZINES VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT	18
IV. THE RESTRICTIONS ARE NOT “USUAL AND REASONABLE” AS REQUIRED BY CONGRESS	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	21
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	3
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	29
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	29
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	17
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 19, 22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Firemen’s Ins. v. Washington</i> , 483 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	16
<i>Gunderson v. Hvass</i> , 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> ,	

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

107 Ohio St.3d 44, 836 N.E.2d 1165 (2005)	21
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	2
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 577 F.3d 768 (7 th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	26
<i>Landmark Commcns. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	8
<i>Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	9, 22
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	17
<i>Maryland & D.C. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Washington</i> , 442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	28
<i>*McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978)	28
<i>New Albany DVD, LLC v. City of New Albany, Ind.</i> , 581 F.3d 556 (7 th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	5

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 2

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 3

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986) 26, 27

Rinzler v. Carson,
262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) 19

Robertson v. City & County of Denver,
874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) 21

Sable Commcns. of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 22

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994) 19

Stasiukevich v. Nicolls,
168 F.2d 474 (1st Cir. 1948) 24

State v. Hamdan,
665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003) 8

State v. Kerner,
181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921) 11, 19

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840) 7

State v. Rosenthal,

75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903) 11

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner,
180 W.Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988) 11

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1997) 22

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 22

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965) 12

United States v. Fincher,
538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008) 10, 11

United States v. Marzzarella,
2010 WL 2947233 (3rd Cir. 2010) 14, 27

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955) 29

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 13

United States v. Sechrist,
640 F.2d 81 (7th Cir. 1981) 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 7

Watson v. Stone,
148 Fla. 516, 4 So.2d 700 (1941) 20

White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford,
481 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir. 2007) 9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amendment I 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12

U.S. Const., Amendment II 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 18, 20, 25, 26

U.S. Const., Amendment IV 3, 16

U.S. Const., Amendment VI 3

U.S. Const., Amendment XIV 5

UNITED STATES STATUTES

P.L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) 20

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) 15

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) 15

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) 18

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(4) 26

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORDINANCES

Firearms Registration Amendment Act of 2008 28

D.C. Code § 1-124 28

D.C. Code § 1-203.02 28

D.C. Code § 1-204.04(a) 28

D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(9) 28

D.C. Code § 1-227 28

D.C. Code § 1-303.43 28, 29

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(17) 26

STATE STATUTES

Act of Feb. 4, 1806, ch. 94, 1805-1806 Va. Acts 51 21

Act of Jan. 30, 1847, ch. 79, 1846-1847 Va. Acts 67 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

144 Cong. Rec. H11652 (October 20, 1998) 20

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Churchill, R. H., *Gun Regulation, the Police Power
& the Right to Keep Arms in Early America*,
25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007) 11, 12

Documentary History of the First Federal Congress (1986) 5

Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (2000) 4

FBI, *Crime in the U.S.*,
http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_20.html 23

Harcourt, B., *On Gun Registration, the NRA, Adolf Hitler,*

& Nazi Gun Laws,
73 Fordham L. Rev. 653 (2004) 13

Koper, C., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault
Weapons Ban* (2004),
<http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/204431.pdf> 23
